
2008 Vertical Learning Team

New Castle County 

Brandywine School District
Content Principal Grade / School Name Email

ELA James 
Simmons

Mt. Pleasant HS Cebula, Heidi heidi.cebula@bsd.k12.de.us

Michael 
Gliniak

Springer MS Gilbert, Kathleen kathleen.gilbert@bsd.k12.de.us

Ronald 
Mendenhall

Hanby MS Goldbaum, Judith judith.goldbaum@bsd.k12.de.us

Richard 
Carter

Talley MS 
Content Specialist

Hannah, Aleta aleta.hanna@bsd.k12.de.us

James 
Simmons

Mt. Pleasant HS Howton, Robyn Lynn robyn.howton@bsd.k12.de.us

James 
Simmons

Mt. Pleasant HS McVey, Faith faith.mcvey@bsd.k12.de.us

James 
Simmons

Mt. Pleasant HS Tyson, Mariah mariah.tyson@bsd.k12.de.us

James 
Simmons

Mt. Pleasant HS Weiner, Michele michelle.weiner@bsd.k12.de.us

District AP 8 members ELA Alderson, Tom tom.alderson@bsd.k12.de.us
Biology Jeff Byrem Brandywine HS (10) Daly, Beverly Beverly.daly@bsd.k12.de.us
Chemistry Jeff Byrem Brandywine HS (11) Makarious, Nader Nader.makarious@bsd.k12.de.us
Physical 
Science

Jeff Byrem Brandywine HS (9) Pyle, Jeanette Jeanette.pyle@bsd.k12.de.us

Chemistry Jeff Byrem Brandywine HS (11) Rulon, Steve Steven.rulon@bsd.k12.de.us
Science 7 Ronald 

Mendenhall
Hanby MS (7) Taylor, Scott Scott.taylor@bsd.k12.de.us

Science 8 Richard 
Carter

Talley MS (8) Taylor, Tamecah Tamecah.taylor@bsd.k12.de.us

Physics Mark 
Holodick

Concord HS (12) Wagner, Judson Judson.wagner@bsd.k12.de.us

District AP 7 members Science Tom Alderson Tom.alderson@bsd.k12.de.us



Christina School District
Content Principal Grade / School Name Email
ELA Robert 

Kaltzkin
Shue MS Carcillo, Rita CARCILLOR@christina.k12.de.us

Noreen 
LaSorsa

Christina HS Corsello, Shawna CORSELLOS@christina.k12.de.us

Noreen 
LaSorsa

Christina HS Grusell, Julette GRUSELLJ@christina.k12.de.us

Amy Grundy Gauger MS Heller, Stacy HELLERS@christina.k12.de.us
District ELA Instr. Coach Hess, Deanna HESSD@christina.k12.de.us
Rick Clifton Kirk MS Husik, Erika HUSIKE@christina.k12.de.us
Raymond 
Gravuer

Glasgow HS Jablon, Madelyn JABLONM@christina.k12.de.us

Noreen 
LaSorsa

Christina HS Orsini, Karen ORSINIK@christina.k12.de.us

Raymond 
Gravuer

Glasgow HS Polecaro, Rob POLECAROR@christina.k12.de.us

Rick Clifton Kirk MS Sosa, Celeste SOSAC@christina.k12.de.us
Rick Clifton Kirk MS Williams, Kim WILLIAMSK1@christina.k12.de.us
Rick Clifton Kirk MS Wyatt, Michelle WYATTM@christina.k12.de.us
Noreen 
LaSorsa

Christina HS Young, Mary YOUNGM@christina.k12.de.us

District AP 13 members ELA Keefer, Phil KEEFERP@christina.k12.de.us
Math Melvine 

Richard
Sarah Pyle Academy 
(9-12)

Beattie, Winnie BEATTIEW@christina.k12.de.us

Amy 
Grundy

Gauger MS  (8) Diefenderfer, Julie DIEFENDERFERJ@christina.k12.d
e.us

Robert 
Klatzkin

Bayard MS  (6-8) McHugh, Jennifer MCHUGHJ@christina.k12.de.us

Curtis 
Bedford

Newark HS Moser, Bill MOSERB@christina.k12.de.us

Amy Grundy Gauger MS  (8) Perry-Tucker, Monica PERRYM@christina.k12.de.us
Raymond 
Gravuer

Glasgow HS  (9-11) Pritchett, Wayne PRITCHETTW@christina.k12.de.us

Rick Clifton Kirk MS  (8) Scholz, Elaine SCHOLZE@christina.k12.de.us
Rick Clifton Kirk MS  (8) Stiles, Laurel STILESL@christina.k12.de.us
Curtis 
Bedford

Newark HS
Math Instr. Coach

Williams, Susan WILLIAMSSC@christina.k12.de.us

Raymond
Gravuer

Glasgow HS (11-12) Yeager, Susan YEAGERS@christina.k12.de.us

District AP 10 members Math Phil Keefer KEEFERP@christina.k12.de.us



Colonial School District
Content Principal Grade / School Name Email
Math Jeffrey 

Menzer
Wm. Penn HS Bonham, Jen jbonham@colonial.k12.de.us 

Contact Brian Erskine ONLY
Paul 
Walmsley

Geo. Read MS Carter, Lindsey lcarter@colonial.k12.de.us Contact 
Brian Erskine ONLY

D. Dusty 
Blakey

Gunning Bedford 
MS

Deptula, Jen jdeptula@colonial.k12.de.us Contact
Brian Erskine ONLY

Elizabeth 
Fleetwood

McCullough MS McIntosh, Kelly 
Eisenberg

kmcintosh@colonial.k12.de.us 
Contact Brian Erskine ONLY

District AP 4 members Math Brian Erskine berskine@colonial.k12.de.us
ELA Jeffrey 

Menzer
Wm Penn HS  (11 
and 12)

Bowe, Christine cbowe@colonial.k12.de.us Contact 
Brian Erskine ONLY

Jeffrey 
Menzer

HS-Wm Penn  (9) Cameron, Nancy ncameron@colonial.k12.de.us  
Contact Brian Erskine ONLY

Jeffrey 
Menzer

Wm Penn HS  (10) Foxx, Barbara bfoxx@colonial.k12.de.us Contact 
Brian Erskine ONLY

Dusty 
Blakey

Gunning MS  (6) Nolte, Pam pnolte@colonial.k12.de.us Contact 
Brian Erskine ONLY

Paul 
Walmsley

Read MS  (8) Parks, Denise dparks@colonial.k12.de.us Contact 
Brian Erskine ONLY

Jeffrey 
Menzer

Wm Penn HS  (11-
12)

Turcu, Horia hturcu@colonial.k12.de.us Contact 
Brian Erskine ONLY

Elizabeth 
Fleetwood

McCullough MS  
(8)

Willis, Jennifer jwillis@colonial.k12.de.us Contact 
Brian Erskine ONLY

 District AP 7 members ELA Brian Erskine Berskine@colonial.k12.de.us

Wm Penn = William Penn High School * Wallis Wallin = Specialty High School
Gunning = Gunning Bedford Middle School Read = George Read Middle School
McCullough = McCullough Middle School (Name change from New Castle Middle)

 



Kent County

Capital School District
Content Principal Grade / School Name Email
ELA Darren 

Guido
Central MS (9) Adams, Barbara badams@capital.k12.de.us

Darren 
Guido

Central MS (7) Burris, Evelyn eburris@capital.k12.de.us

Eugene 
Montano

Dover HS Fuller, Gillian gfuller@capital.k12.de.us

Eugene 
Montano

Dover HS Grimm, Donna dgrimm@capital.k12.de.us

Darren 
Guido

Central MS Library 
Literacy Coach

Kuntzi, Catherine ckuntzi@capital.k12.de.us

Eugene 
Montano

Dover HS Louder, Lesley llouder@capital.k12.de.us

Eugene 
Montano

Dover HS Palmer, Giena gpalmer@capital.k12.de.us

Eugene 
Montano

Dover HS Wallace, Bonnie bwallace@capital.k12.de.us

District AP 8 members ELA Sandra Spangler sspangler@capital.k12.de.us
Math Eugene 

Montano
Dover HS  (9-12) Benson, Mary Jo mbenson@capital.k12.de.us

Darren 
Guido

Central MS   (7) Colon, Erlinda ecolon@capital.k12.de.us

Eugene 
Montano

Dover HS  Cooper, Courtney ccooper@capital.k12.de.us

Eugene 
Montano

Dover HS Hicks, Elijah ehicks@capital.k12.de.us

Darren 
Guido

Central MS  (8) Kashner, Sarah skashner@capital.k12.de.us

Eugene 
Montano

Dover HS  (9-12) Smith, Sharon shsmith@capital.k12.de.us

Darren 
Guido

Central MS  (8) White, Melissa mwhite@capital.k12.de.us

District AP 7 members Math Juanita Wilson sspangler@capital.k12.de.us
Admin Asst. Principal 

Central MS
Linda Daye ldaye@capital.k12.de.us



Lake Forest School District
Content Principal Grade / School Name Email
ELA Betty Wyatt-

Dix
LFHS (10-12) Boyd, Michael mpboyd@lf.k12.de.us

Betty Wyatt-
Dix

LFHS (11-12) Bullock, Daniell adveal@lf.k12.de.us

James Cave WT Chipman (6) Carter, Brent becarter@lf.k12.de.us
James Cave WT Chipman (7) Colligan, Ashley aecolligan@lf.k12.de.us
Betty Wyatt-
Dix

LFHS (10) Garvert, Mary mcgarvert@lf.k12.de.us

James Cave WT Chipman (8) Mello, Danielle demello@lf.k12.de.us
District Specialist O’Brien, Debbie daobrien@lf.k12.de.us

Betty Wyatt-
Dix

LFHS (11) Phillips, Ellen ebphillips@lf.k12.de.us

James Cave WT Chipman (7) VonEssen, Tammy tsvonessen@lf.k12.de.us
District Bethel Crockett bbcrockett@lf.k12.de.us
District AP 9 members ELA J. Glenn Davidson jgdavidson@lf.k12.de.us

Math Math/Science 
Specialist

Berry, John jdberry@lf.k12.de.us

James Cave MS  (6) Blessing, Cathy cablessing@lf.k12.de.us
James Cave MS  (7) Clifton, Karen ksclifton@lf.k12.de.us
Betty Wyatt-
Dix

HS Suarez, Jen jjsuarez@lf.k12.de.us

James Cave MS (8) Timberman, 
Denise

dftimberman@lf.k12.de.us

Betty Wyatt-
Dix

HS  VanSant, Steve fsvansant@lf.k12.de.us

Betty Wyatt-
Dix

HS  (10 and 12) Williams, Frank fowilliams@lf.k12.de.us

Betty Wyatt-
Dix

HS Counselor Tjaden, Linda lbtjaden@lf.k12.de.us

District Bethel Crockett bbcrockett@lf.k12.de.us
District AP 7 members Math J. Glenn Davidson jgdavidson@lf.k12.de.us



Milford School District
Content Principal Grade / School Name Email

Nicole 
Durkin

Counselor (6-8) Firch, Mike mfirch@mail.milford.k12.de.us

Phyllis 
Kohel

Counselor (9-12) LoBiondo, 
Stephanie

slobiond@mail.milford.k12.de.us

Math Nicole 
Durkin

Milford MS (8) Burbine, Michael mburbine@mail.milford.k12.de.us

Nicole 
Durkin

Milford MS (6) Hatfield, Mark mhatfiel@mail.milford.k12.de.us

Phyllis 
Kohel

Milford HS (11-12) McKee, Sherry smckee@mail.milford.k12.de.us

Nicole 
Durkin

Milford MS (6) Morgan, Tracy tmorgan@mail.milford.k12.de.us

Nicole 
Durkin

Milford MS (7) Tingle, Jenna jtingle@mail.milford.k12.de.us

Nicole 
Durkin

Milford MS – Math 
Specialist (6-8)

Worley, Renae rworley@mail.milford.k12.de.us

ELA Nicole 
Durkin

Milford MS (6) Barbiere, Jan jcwilkin@mail.milford.k12.de.us

Nicole 
Durkin

Milford MS (7) Davis, Trisha tdavis@mail.milford.k12.de.us

Phyllis 
Kohel

Milford HS (9-10) Dehel, Dawn ddehel@mail.milford.k12.de.us

Nicole 
Durkin

Milford MS (6) Johnson, Leslie ljohnson@mail.milford.k12.de.us

Phyllis 
Kohel

Milford HS (11-12) Masten, Patti pmasten@mail.milford.k12.de.us

Phyllis 
Kohel

Milford HS (9-10) Snyder, Erica esnyder@mail.milford.k12.de.us

Nicole 
Durkin

Milford MS (7) Stringfellow, 
Amanda

astringf@mail.milford.k12.de.us

Nicole 
Durkin

Milford MS (8) Wilkins, Sherrie swilkins@mail.milford.k12.de.us

Principal Milford HS Phyllis Kohel pkohel@mail.milford.k12.de.us
Principal Milford MS Nicole Durkin ndurkin@mail.milford.k12.de.us
District AP 16 members Bob Sutcliffe bsutclif@mail.milford.k12.de.us



Sussex County

Indian River School District
Content Principal Grade / School Name Email
Math De Sch of Arts Kansak, Melissa mkansak@irsd.k12.de.us

Mark 
Steele

IRHS Kmetz, March mkmetz@irsd.k12.de.us

Mark 
Steele

IRHS Mumford, Danette dmumford@irsd.k12.de.us

LouAnn 
Hudson

MMS Pepper, Carissa cpepper@irsd.k12.de.us

Mike 
Williams

GMS Radish, Shea sradish@irsd.k12.de.us

District AP 5 members Math Renee Jerns pjerns@irsd.k12.de.us
ELA Brice Reed SMS Bloodsworth, 

Natalie
nbloodsworth@irsd.k12.de.us

David 
Doherty

SCHS  (9) Camolli, Diane dcmolli@irsd.k12.de.us

Brice Reed SMS Crandell, Sharyn scrandell@irsd.k12.de.us
Mike 
Willliams

GMS  (8) Denham, Amy adenham@irsd.k12.de.us

Mike 
Williams

GMS (8) Erskine, Michelle merskine@irsd.k12.de.us

David 
Doherty

SCHS  (11 and 12) Hughes, Allison ahughes@irsd.k12.de.us

Mark 
Steele

IRHS  (11) LeKites, Brian blekites@irsd.k12.de.us

Brice Reed SMS Murray, Sherry smurray@irsd.k12.de.us
Mark 
Steele

IRHS  (12) Peeling, Michelle mpeeling@irsd.k12.de.us

David 
Doherty

SCHS  (10 and 12) Ruiz, Ed eruiz@irsd.k12.de.us

Mark 
Steele

IRHS  (9 and 11) Stevens, Lisa lkstevens@irsd.k12.de.us

David 
Doherty

SCHS  (9 and 12) Swain, Amanda aswain@irsd.k12.de.us

David 
Doherty

SCHS  Wise, Tracy twise@irsd.k12.de.us

Mark 
Steele

IRHS  (9) Worrell, Marge mworrell@irsd.k12.de.us

District AP 14 members ELA Renee Jerns pjerns@irsd.k12.de.us

IRSH = Indian River High School SCHS = Sussex Central High School
SCMS = Sussex Central Middle School GMS = Georgetown Middle School
MMS = Millsboro Middle School



Laurel School District
Content Principal Grade / School Name Email
ELA Jennifer 

Givens
Laurel MS (8) Aliff, Karen kaliff@laurel.k12.de.us

Dean Ivory Laurel HS (9-12) Baker, Amy abaker@laurel.k12.de.us
Dean Ivory Laurel HS  (11) Blaine, Michael mblaine@laurel.k12.de.us
Jennifer 
Givens

Laurel MS (7) Handy, Amy ahandy@laurel.k12.de.us

Dean Ivory Laurel HS  (9) Keenan, Michelle mkeenan@laurel.k12.de.us
ELA Specialist Lewis, Anne alewis@laurel.k12.de.us

Dean Ivory Laurel HS (10) Niblett, Tiesha tniblett@laurel.k12.de.us
Jennifer 
Givens

Laurel MS 
(SPED)

Reader, Julia jreader@laurel.k12.de.us

Jennifer 
Givens

Laurel MS  (8) Teagle, Jennifer jteagle@laurel.k12.de.us

Jennifer 
Givens

Laurel MS (7) Walmsley, Kevin kwalmsley@laure.k12.de.us

Dean Ivory Laurel HS 
(SPED)

Wooters, Susan swooters@laurel.k12.de.us

District AP 11 members ELA Sandy Baker sbaker@laurel.k12.de.us



Seaford School District
Content Principal Grade / School Name Email
ELA Stephanie 

Smith
Seaford MS (6) Blackwell, Cindy cblackwell@seaford.k12.de.us

Stephanie 
Smith

Seaford MS (6) Bower, Jennifer JKWatson@seaford.k12.de.us

Clarence 
Davis

Seaford HS Brake, Harry hbrake@seaford.k12.de.us

Stephanie 
Smith

Seaford MS Briggs, Jean Jbriggs@seaford.k12.de.us

Stephanie 
Smith

Seaford MS (7-8) Givens, M. Stephen mgivens@seaford.k12.de.us

Stephanie 
Smith

Seaford MS Harrison, Sunny swhite@seaford.k12.de.us

Clarence 
Davis

Seaford HS Laws, Dara dlaws@seaford.k12.de.us

Stephanie 
Smith

Seaford MS (7) Leonard, Jen jmwest@seaford.k12.de.us

Stephanie 
Smith

Seaford MS (6) Payne, Colleen cpayne@seaford.k12.de.us

Clarence 
Davis

Seaford HS Richardson, 
Penny  Austin

prichardson@seaford.k12.de.us

Clarence 
Davis

Seaford HS Richie, Judith jrichie@seaford.k12.de.us

District AP 11 members ELA James VanSciver jvansciver@seaford.k12.de.us
Math Stephanie 

Smith
Seaford MS  (8) Cox, William wcox@seaford.k12.de.us

Stephanie 
Smith

Seaford MS Deiter, Amber adeiter@seaford.k12.de.us

Stephanie 
Smith

Seaford MS  (6-8) Forjan,  Jeff jforjan@seaford.k12.de.us

Stephanie 
Smith

Seaford MS  (7) Kidder, Jennifer mkidder@seaford.k12.de.us

Clarence 
Davis

Seaford HS  (9-12) Knowles, Sean sknowles@seaford.k12.de.us

Stephanie 
Smith

Seaford MS  (6)  Maughan, Chrissie cmaughan@seaford.k12.de.us

District AP 6 members Math James VanSciver jvansciver@seaford.k12.de.us

Total Math Teachers on VLT = 45 Total ELA Teachers on VLT = 89

Total Science Teachers on VLT = 7 Total Counselors on VLT = 3

Total Administrators on VLT = 14


